

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

Chapter 22.

OAK GROVE SEMINARY .- WASHINGTON PL.-MILITARY AFFAIRS.

Resolve in favor of Oak Grove Seminary.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the term of ten years, to Oak Grove Seminary, an institution of learning located in the town of Vassalborough, in the county of Kennebec; provided however, that this appropriation is made on the express conditions that the trustees of said seminary shall maintain and keep in operation, a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first-class academy, and also maintain a normal department equal in grade to that required by law of the state normal schools; and provided further, that the governor and council and superintendent of common schools shall have a right at any and all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation; and if in the opinion of the governor and council said seminary at any time hereafter shall fail to fulfil the conditions contained in this resolve they may in their discretion withold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved February 17, 1872.

Chapter 23.

Resolve reducing the state valuation of Washington plantation, in the county o Franklin.

Resolved, That the state valuation of Washington plantation, in the county of Franklin, be reduced to the amount of six thousand dollars, and the valuation of the town of Wilton be increased six thousand dollars.

Approved February 17, 1872.

Chapter 24.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of the committee on military affairs.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the committee on military affairs the sum of fifty-two dollars and fifty cents, the sante being for expenses incurred by that committee in visiting the military and naval orphan asylum at Bath, in compliance with an order of the legislature.

Approved February 17, 1872.

Valuation reduced.

Oak Grove Seminary, in favor of.

Proviso.

Rank of school. Normal department.

Appropriation may be withheld.

10 Снар. 22.

Military committee, in favor of.